
O P E R AT O R ’ S  S A F E T Y  
A N D  S E R V I C E  M A N U A L

MBW, Inc.
250 Hartford Rd • PO Box 440
Slinger, WI 53086-0440
Phone: (262) 644-5234
Fax: (262) 644-5169
Email: mbw@mbw.com
Website: www.mbw.com

MBW Europe Ltd.
Units 2&3 Cochrane Street
Bolton BL3 6BN
England, UK
Phone: +44 (0) 1204 387784
Fax: +44 (0) 1204 387797
E-mail: saleseurope@mbw.com
Website:mbweurope.com

L22331 / 03.21.E
©MBW, Inc.  2021
Printed in the USA

S C R E E D E M O N
This manual covers the following serial numbers
and higher for each model listed:

EWS500.....................6020001

W E T  S C R E E D



- 2 -

EWS500

For best 
performance use 
Milwaukee Tool's 

M18� 
REDLITHIUM� 

HIGH OUTPUT� 
batteries.

22158

21746

WARNING
Operating, servicing and maintaining this equipment 
can expose you to chemicals, including engine 
exhaust, phthalates and lead, which are known to the 
state of California to cause cancer and birth defects or 
other reproductive harm. Avoid breathing engine 
exhaust. Do not operate equipment in confined areas.
For more information go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov

21820

EXCITER 
LOCATION

Safety Decals

22159

22333

22158 (inside cover)

21746

17769

21820

17768



- 3 -

S P E C I F I C AT I O N S

Blade Specifications

Specifications subject to change without notice

500M
Operating Weight 33.5 lbs (15.2 kg) including 12 amp hr battery

Part # Width Weight
17804 4 ft (1.21 m) 8.1 lb (3.7 kg)

17806 6 ft (1.83 m) 12.1 lb (5.5 kg)

17808 8 ft (2.44 m) 16.1 lb (7.3 kg)

17810 10 ft (3.05 m) 20.1 lb (9.1 kg)

17812 12 ft (3.66 m) 24.0 lb (10.9 kg)

17814 14 ft (4.27 m) 28.0 lb (12.7 kg)

17816 16 ft (4.88 m) 32.0 lb (14.5 kg)

17818 18 ft (5.49 m) 36.0 lb (16.3 kg)

17820 20 ft (6.10 m) 40.0 lb (18.1 kg)

17824 24 ft (7.32 m) 47.9 lb (21.7 kg)



- 14 -

Main Assembly



- 15 -

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

1. 17170 SHOCKMOUNT, 2” OD X 1-3/4 LONG 3

2. 22408 HANDLE, 500M, MASKED 1

3. 21181 HANDLE, ADJUSTABLE, NYLON 1

4. 22112 PUSH NUT 2

5. 22117 HANDLE, LIFTING 1

6. 22119 HANDLE CLAMP, MACHINED 1

7. 21781 5/16 X 2-1/2 STUD 1

8. 22125 HINGE PIN 1

9. 22126 WRENCH, 9/16 1

10. 22135 COVER ASM 1

11. 22138 BATTERY CONNECTOR ASM 1

12. 22143 THROTTLE, ELECTRONIC (includes both grips) 1

13. 22271 EXCITER, SCREED, M18 1

14. 22150 AFRAME, SUB ASM 1

15. F0132HN NUT, HEX #6-32 ZP 2

16. F032403HCS HHCS, #10-24 X 3/8 GR5 ZP 10

17. F051808FWS FWLS, 5/16-18 X 1 ZP 2

18. F051812FWS FWLS, 5/16-18 X 1-1/2  ZP 1

19. F081305HCS HHCS, 1/2-13 X 5/8 GR5 ZP 3

20. M12ETLW LOCKWASHER, M12, EXT TOOTH 3



- 16 -

Cover Assembly



- 17 -

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

1. 22136 DRAW LATCH 1

2. 22135 COVER ASM (INCLUDES ALL PARTS SHOWN) 1

3. F02LW WASHER 3/16 X 7/16 X 18 GA 2

4. F0232HN NUT, HEX #8-32 UNC 2

5. F023204PMS PMS #8-32 UNC X 1/2 2



- 18 -

Exciter Assembly



- 19 -

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

1. 06237 O-RING, 4.33 ID X .103 1

2. 09618 FITTING, PARKER 4HP50N 1

3. 17170 SHOCKMOUNT, 2” OD X 1-3/4” LG 3

4. 17629 HOUSING, EXCITER 1

5. 17639 WASHER, SEALING 3

6. 17640 BEARING, BALL, SEALED 6301 2

7. 17643 SHOCKMOUNT, 1” OD X 1” LONG 4

8. 17645 COVER, EXCITER 1

9. 17725 PLATE, CLAMPING 2

10. 17736 NUT, SQUARE, CROWNED, 3/8-16 2

11. 17863 WASHER, FIBER, .25 X .38 X .03 3

12. 22133 MOTOR MOUNT 1

13. 22134 MOTOR ADAPTER 1

14. 22270 EXCITER, SCREEDEMON, M18 1

15. F06LW LOCKWASHER, 3/8 ZP 2

16. F06SW WASHER, 25/64 X 1 X 1/8 ZP 2

17. F0616DLN LOCKNUT, DEFORMED 3/8-16 2

18. F042003SSS SSS, 1/4-20 X 3/8” 1

19. F042004HCS HHCS, 1/4-20 X 1/2 GR5 ZP 3

20. F042008SCS SCS, 1/4-20 X 1/2 X 1 3

21. F061618HCS HHCS, 3/8-16 X 2-1/4 GR5 ZP 2

22. F081305HCS HHCS, 1/2-13 X 5/8 GR5 ZP 2

23. M12ETLW LOCKWASHER, M12 EXT. TOOTH 2

22271 EXCITER ASM (includes all parts shown above)



- 20 -

Battery Mount

Motor Mount



- 21 -

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

1. 17634 FLANGE, ENGINE MOUNT 1

2. 17635 BEARING, BALL, SEALED 1

3. 17711 SEAL, RUBBER 1

4. 22139 BATTERY MOUNT 1

5. 22147 SOCKET, 18 VOLT BATTERY 1

6. F01PW WASHER, 5/32 X 3/8 X 18 GA 4

7. F0132HN NUT, HEX #6-32 4

8. F013205PMS PMS #6-32 X .625 2

9. F013212PMS PMS, #6-32 X 1.5 2

22153 BATTERY, MILWAUKEE, 12 AMP HR

22154 CHARGER, MILWAUKEE



- 22 -

Electrical Assembly



- 23 -

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

1. 17662 CAP, VINYL, 7/16 ID 1

2. 22110 CORD GRIP 3

3. 22111 WASHER, PLASTIC, #10 4

4. 22122 SUPPORT LEG 1

5. 22123 COVER, ELECTRONICS 1

6. 22141 THROTTLE CONTROL BOARD 1

7. 22142 GASKET, ELECTRONICS 1

8. 22276 LIGHT ASM, 500M 1

9. F0312SP PIN, SPIRAL 3/16 X 1-1/2 1

10. F0518ELN LOCKNUT, 5/16-18 ZP 2

11. F032403HCS HHCS, #10-24 X 3/8 10



- 24 -

Screed Board Assembly



- 25 -

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

1. 17712 CAP, END, C SERIES, RF 1

2. 17714 CAP, END, C SERIES, LF 1

3. 18564 CAP, END, C SERIES, RR 1

4. 18565 CAP, END, C SERIES, LR 1

5. 17802 2’ FLOAT 1

17804 4’ FLOAT 1

17806 6’ FLOAT 1

17808 8’ FLOAT 1

17810 10’ FLOAT 1

17812 12’ FLOAT 1

17814 14’ FLOAT 1

17816 16’ FLOAT 1

17818* 18’ FLOAT 1

17820* 20’ FLOAT 1

17824* 24’ FLOAT 1

17831 KIT, CAPS (INLUDES PARTS 1-4)

*Dual power heads required for 18’ blades and above



- 26 -

Motor Assembly



- 27 -

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

1. 22114 KEY, WOODRUFF, 403 1

2. 22115 MOTOR, SCREEDEMON 1

3. 22146 HOSE, 1/2 X 10 1

4. 22151 MOTOR MOUNT ASM 1

5. 22271 EXCITER, SCREED, M18 1

6. 22277 COUPLING NUT, 10-32 2

7. F03PW WASHER, 7/32 X 1/2 X 18GA 2

8. F042008SCS SCS, 1/4-20 X 1 2


